
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 24 November 2022 
at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 
 

Felstead 
 

Griffiths 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

M Slater 
Azam 
Cunningham 

Pollard J Sunderland 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Kav Amrez 
Phone: 07929 070 288 
E-Mail: kanwal.amrez2@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of 
appointed Members.   
  
 

 

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members 
[...]
 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

(Kav Amrez – 07929 070 288) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kav Amrez – 07929 070 288) 
  
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - MONITORING REPORT 

 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “R” which 
monitors the progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22. 
  
Recommended - 
  

(1) That the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit 
work during the year be endorsed. 
  

(2) That Internal Audit be requested to monitor the control 
environment, risk management and governance 
arrangements and continues to assess areas of control 
weakness and the ability of management to deliver 
improvements to the control environment when required. 
  

                                                        (Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888) 
  
  
 

1 - 18 

 
6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 

 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “S” which 
reports on the Councils Treasury Mid-Year Review. 
  
The mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 
  

• An economic update for the first six months of the 2022/23 
financial year. 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy. 

• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital 
Strategy, and prudential indicators. 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2022/23. 
• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23. 
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 

2022/23. 
  
Recommended - 
  
That the details in Section 2 of Document “S” be noted and the 
report be referred to the 13 December 2022 Council meeting for 
adoption. 
  
                                                                        (David Willis – 01274 432361) 
  
 

19 - 38 

 



 

 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Director of Finance and IT will submit Document “T” which 
presents an update on progress on the Council’s 2021-22 draft 
Statement of Accounts. 
  
Recommended- 
  
That the financial position of the Council’s 2021-22 Statement of 
Accounts be noted. 
  
                                                           (Chris Chapman – 01274 433656) 
                         
 

39 - 46 

 
8.   AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22 - AUDIT OF CBMDC - 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The External Auditor will present Document “U” which summarises 
the findings from the audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council. 
The report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an 
update on progress in delivering the responsibilities of the external 
auditors. It also includes a summary of recent national reports and 
publications for information. 
 
Recommended- 
  
That the update detailed in Document “U” be noted. 
  

  
(Nicola Hallas –  07824 086 593) 

 

47 - 60 

 
9.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) BOARD 

 
The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as 
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
  
The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund will submit Document 
“V” which reports on the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting 
held on 28 June 2022. 
  
Recommended - 
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension 
Board meeting held on 28 June 2022 be considered and noted. 
  
                                                (Matthew Mott – 01274 434523) 
  

61 - 76 



 

 

  
  

10.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT 
ADVISORY GROUP 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
  
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit “Document “W” which reports on the 
minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 28 
July 2022.  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint 
Advisory Group held on 28 July 2022 be considered noted. 
  
                                                (Rodney Barton – 01274 432317) 
  
 

77 - 90 

 
11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the  
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting 
held on 28 July 2022 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item. 
  
  

 

 
12.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 

INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings 
of the WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
  
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Not for Publication Document “X” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 28 July 2022.  
  
Recommended –  
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 28 July 2022 be considered and noted. 
  
                                                (Rodney Barton – 01274 432317) 

 



 

 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, 
WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 
Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 24 
November 2022. 
             R 
 
 
Subject:   
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 – MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 
2022  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report monitors the progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2022/23 as at 30 September 2022.   
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
An effective Internal Audit Service provides assurance that the appropriate 
governance and accountability arrangements are in place which allows Service 
Objectives to be delivered in accordance with the Council’s equality policies 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chris Chapman 
Director of Finance  

Portfolio 
 
Leader of Council and Corporate Portfolio  
 

Report Contact:  Mark St Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: 
mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk 

Improvement Area: 
 
Corporate 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

  

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of members of the Governance 

and Audit Committee (G&AC) any significant issues arising from the audit work 
undertaken to date and to inform them about the progress made up to 30 September 
2022, against the Internal Audit Plan, which was approved by the Committee on 21 
April 2022.  

  
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Internal Audit is part of Fina
[...]
nnual Internal Audit Plan 
and focus resources in this 
area for the second half of 
2022/23 

Efficiency and 
effectiveness of 
Internal Audit 

Need to assess hybrid working arrangements to identify what 
works well and what doesn't for the service. Establish and 
implement an action plan to address those areas where 
improvements are required.  

Formally Adopt Council 
Hybrid working 
arrangements in line with 
Council Policy 

 
 
Appendix A Summary of Audit Reports and Findings 

 
Appendix B Unplanned Audit Work Included in and Planned Audit Work 

Deleted from the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan as at 30.9.22  
 

Page 12



 

  

 Appendix A 
 
Summary of Audit Reports and Findings 
 
1. Fundamental Systems  

 
1.1 During the first half of the year, five audit reports were issued relating to fundamental 

systems, which had an audit opinion of Excellent or Good.  
 
1.2 The reviews of Benefits Key Controls and Certification of Pension Contributions 

2021/22 each resulted in an excellent opinion. The audits of the Accounts Collection 
Team (Accounts Receivable), Business Rates Control Assurance and Supplier 
Maintenance resulted in good opinions.  
 

2. Significant Systems  
2.1 During the first half of the year, five reports relating to significant systems were 

issued, four of these had audit opinions, which ranged from Effective to Partially 
Effective and these are summarised below.  
 

2.2 The review of School Funding Allocation resulted in an Effective audit opinion. The 
audit of Health & Safety resulted in a Good opinion. The two audits that gave 
Partially Effective opinions were Sky View House Children’s Home and The Willows 
Children’s Home. The key concerns that gave rise to the Partially Effective opinions 
are described in the paragraphs below. 
  

2.3 The key concerns identified in the Sky View House Children’s Home audit include 
purchasing cards being given to other staff members to use, in breach of the 
compliance usage policy; non-comp
[...]
the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.” 
 

1.2 Introduction 
 
This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(revised 2021). 
 
The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets 
out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities. 

2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

3. Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 
including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - 
for the year ahead, a Mid-Year Review Report and an Annual Report, (stewardship 
report), covering activities during the previous year. 

4. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring treasury 
management policies and practices and for the execution and administration of 
treasury management decisions. 

5. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated body is 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
 

Page 20



 3. 

This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and covers the following: 
 

• An economic update for the first six months of the 2022/23 financial year. 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy. 
• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential 

indicat
[...]
is is a prudent and cost-effective approach in the current 

 2022/23 
Original 
Estimate 

£m 

Current 
Position 

30 Sept 2022 
£m 

2022/23 
Revised 
Estimate 

£m 
Long term Borrowing 436.3 348.9 374.2 
Other long term liabilities 138.5 138.1 138.1 
Short term borrowing  0.0 38.0 20.0 
Total debt  574.8 525.0 532.3 
Total debt excluding short 
term borrowing 

574.8 487.0 512.3 

CFR (year-end position) 831.0  768.0 

Authorised limit for 
external debt 

2022/23 
Original 
Indicator 

£m 

2022/23 
Revised 
Indicator 

£m 
Borrowing 721.9 651.9 
Other long term liabilities 138.1 138.1 
Total 860 790 

Page 27



 10. 

economic climate but will require ongoing monitoring in the event that any upside risk to gilt 
yields prevails. 
 
The capital programme is being kept under regular review due to the effects of inflation and 
shortages of materials and labour. Our borrowing strategy will, therefore, also be regularly 
reviewed and then revised, if necessary, in order to achieve optimum value and risk 
exposure in the long-term.  
 
£15.5m of PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) loans are due to mature in January and 
February 2023 with an average rate of interest of 6.125%. New PWLB borrowing undertaken 
to date includes £20m in April and £10m in October with an average interest rate of 3.19%.  
 
Short term borrowing of £38m has also been undertaken at interest rates ranging between 
1.85% and 3.20%. All these loans mature before March 2023 with the exception of £10m 
which matures in September 2023. Based on current capital spend forecasts it is anticipated 
that more borrowing will be undertaken during this financial year. 
 
The Council has two Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) loans, totalling £14.3m that 
have a call date within the next few months. Due to the current volatility and increasing 
borrowing rates within the market, these loans could possibly have the interest rate 
increased at the call date. The Council would then have the option to accept the
[...]
       
• Australia 
• Denmark 
• Germany 
• Luxembourg 
• Netherlands  
• Norway 
• Singapore 
• Sweden 
• Switzerland 

 
AA+ 

• Canada    
• Finland 
• U.S.A. 

 
AA 

• France 
 
AA- 

• Belgium 
• Hong Kong 
• U.K. 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Finance & IT to the meeting of 
Governance & Audit Committee to be held on 24 
November 2022 
             T 
 
 
Subject: Update on the 2021-22 Draft Statement of Accounts 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents an update on progress on the Council’s 2021-22 draft 
statement of accounts.  
 
This report also briefly details the salient financial implications from the accounts. A 
further report on the accounts will be presented at the meeting of Governance & 
Audit in January 2023. It is also anticipated that the final 2021-22 accounts will be 
presented on this date. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
There are no direct implications for equality and diversity arising from this report. It 
concerns the process by which the Council complies with Statutory requirements in 
producing its Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chris Chapman Director of Finance & IT  Portfolio:   

 
Leader of Council and Corporate  
 

Report Contact: Rachel Gledhill-Moseley 
Head of Financial Accounting & Projects 
(Interim) 
Phone: 07966 307065 
E-mail: rachel.gledhill-moseley@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7/



 
 

Page 40



1. SUMMARY 
 

 
This report presents an update on progress on the Council’s 2021-22 draft 
statement of accounts. 
 
Due to a national issue concerning the valuation of Infrastructure Assets on Local 
Authorities balance sheets a statutory override is being put in place from 25th 
December 2022. In practical terms this means that the earliest date the 2020-21 
accounts can be signed off is January 2023. 
 
This is effecting all Local Authorities who have major infrastructure assets, such as 
hi
[...]
 
  
  

Chair  
  

  
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board.  
  
  
  
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER  
  

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 24 November 2022 
                     W 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Joint Advisory Group held 28 July 2022 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF Joint 
Advisory Group to be submitted to this committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council & Strategic Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Rodney Barton 
Phone: (01274) 432317 
E-mail: rodney.barton@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10/



1. SUMMARY 
 
➢ The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of the WYPF Joint 

Advisory Group to be submitted to this committee.  
 

 
 
2. APPENDICES 
 
➢ Minutes of the Joint Advisory Group 28 July 2022.   
 
   

Page 78



 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Joint Advisory Group held on Thursday, 28 July 
2022 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 1.40 pm 
Concluded 3.00 pm 

 
Present – Members 
 

Bradford Members 
Councillors: 
Salam 
Thornton 
Winnard 

Calderdale Members 
Councillors: 
Hutchinson 
Lynn 

Kirklees Members 
Councillors: 
Crook 
Ramsay 

Leeds Members 
Councillors: 
Scopes 

Wakefield Members 
Councillors: 
Mitchell 
Swift 

Trades Union Members 
Tristan Chard (GMB) 
Andrew Goring (Unison) 
Liz Bailey (Unison) 

Scheme Members 
Mark Morris 

 

 

 
Apologies: Councillors Pillai, Firth, Shemilt and Nicholls 
 
  
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standi
[...]
ing externally, to 
provide details in order that it could be added to their training record. 
  
 
 
Resolved –  

Page 88



 
11 

  
That members complete the online training as soon as possible and give 
consideration to attendance at the events as provided. 
  
Action: Members and the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - MONITORING REPORT
	Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 24 November 2022.
	MONITORING REPORT


	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT
	2.2 Interest rate forecasts
	3. Other Issues

	APPENDIX 1:  Prudential and Treasury Indicators as at 30th September 2022

	7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - PROGRESS UPDATE
	That the financial position of the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be       noted.

	8 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22 - AUDIT OF CBMDC - PROGRESS UPDATE
	7. Doc U - CBMDC  - Audit Progress Report Nov 2022
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9


	9 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) BOARD
	8. Appendix A - West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board Minutes 28 June 2022
	Present – Members of the Committee
	1.   	DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
	Resolved –
	4.   	REGISTER OF BREACHES OF LAW
	Resolved –
	5.   	LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REGULATIONS UPDATE
	6.   	PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	7.   	WYPF 2021/22 BUDGET OUTTURN AND 2022/23 BUDGET ESTIMATES
	Resolved –
	8.   	TRAINING STRATEGY
	Resolved –
	9.   	TRAINING - EVENTS AND OPPORTUNITIES
	Resolved -
	10.   	WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	Res

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 24 November 2022 at 
10.30 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 11.58 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

 
Tait 
Thornton 
Godwin 

Felstead  Griffiths 

 
 
  
30.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

31.   MINUTES 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

32.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  

33.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 - MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “R” which monitors the 
progress made by Internal Audit against the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
  
The Officer presented the monitoring report for the Internal Audit Plan which  
covered the following point: 
  



2 
 

         Audit Resources 

         Audit Coverage 

         Control Environment 

         Follow up of Audit Recommendations 

         Summary of Audit Reports and Findings 

         Annual Assurance Process 

         Overall Audit Opinion 

         Prioritisation of Internal Audit Coverage in 2022/23 

         Internal Audit’s Performance Indicators 

         Internal Audit Quality Assurance Improvement Plan 

It was reported that during the first half of the year, five audit reports were issued 
relating to fundamental systems, which had an audit opinion of Excellent or Good 
and five reports relating to significant systems were issued, four of which had 
audit opinions which ranged from Effective to Partially Effective. A summary of 
this was provided in the report. 
Members raised questions as follows; 
  
Referring to recommendations on page 9 of the report, Members asked if there 
were any recommendations that still needed to be implemented and if there were 
any implications. 

The Officer reported that in total 125 recommendations from 39 reports were 
included in the follow up process representing all agreed high priority 
recommendations included in reports up to 31 March 2022. The follow up process 
found that 57% of the recommendations had been fully implemented as agreed 
with a further 37% were partially implemented.  

  
The Chair commented that it was good to see that most recommendations had 
been implemented. 

  
Referring to Audit Reports and Findings, Members were keen to understand the 
use of purchase cards. 

  

It was reported by the Officer that key concerns have been identified in the audit 
for purchasing card cost centres for some staff are incorrect as they had not been 
updated when staff have moved between residential homes. This has had an 
impact on the integrity of the spend, lack of procedures or guidance governing 
what is acceptable spend by residential home staff and approval of purchasing 
card transactions not being made in a timely manner. Going forward this will be 
closely monitored and there would be more control on use of cards ensuring good 
use of them. 

  



3 
 

Members stressed that this issue needed to be raised with the correct people and 
there needed to be more traceability with the use of purchase cards. 

  
Members wanted to know what the anticipated target level due to staff being 
diverted elsewhere and due to loss of resources, the effect it would have should it 
continue into next year. 

  

The Officer reported that a business case has been submitted for more resources 
and currently have a trainee focused on re arranging managerial duties. The net 
impact of the Audit Manager leaving and the delay in filling vacancies is that audit 
resources in 2022/23 would be less than planned for by approximately 12%. 
Members were informed that a resource positioning exercise was currently 
underway, Members were also advised that there would always be some 
inconsistencies but were in a better position than before. 

Members wanted to know how progress would be monitored. 
  
Members were advised that another report would be produced in 6 months and 
progress could be monitored by comparing findings. It was reported that there 
were more resources than there were 3 years ago and progress could be 
monitored. 
  
  
Resolved - 
  

(1)  That the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit work 
during the year be endorsed. 
  

(2)  That Internal Audit be requested to monitor the control environment, 
risk management and governance arrangements and continues to 
assess areas of control weakness and the ability of management to 
deliver improvements to the control environment when required. 
  

ACTION: Director of Finance and IT 
  

  
  

34.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “S” which reported on the 
Councils Treasury Mid-Year Review. 
  
The mid-year report had been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, and covered the following; 
  

       An economic update for the first six months of the 2022/23 financial year. 

       A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy. 

       The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 



4 
 

prudential indicators. 

         A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2022/23. 

         A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2022/23. 

         A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2022/23. 

It was reported that £15.5m of PWLB (Public Works Loan Board) loans were due 
to mature in January and February 2023 with an average interest rate of 6.125%. 
The new borrowing undertaken to date included £20m in April and £10m in 
October with the average rate of interest of 3.19%. 

  
The Officer reported that the Council had two Lender Option Borrower Option 
(LOBO) loans, totalling £14.3m that have call date within the next few months. 
Due to the current volatility and increasing borrowing rates within the market, 
loans could possibly have the interest rate increased at the call date. The council 
would then have the option to accept the increased interest rate or repay the 
loans. Members were informed that the treasury team would monitor the situation 
and report back to this Committee at a future date on any loans that have been 
repaid.  
It was reported that during the half year ended 30th September 2022, the Council 
had operated within the treasury and prudential indicators set out in the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23.  
  
Members were advised that no difficulties had been envisioned for the current or 
future years in complying with these indicators and that all treasury management 
operations had been conducted in full compliance with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Practices. 
  
Members raised questions as follows; 

  
Referring to page 27 of the report, a Member sought further clarification on the 
Council’s borrowings. 
  
The Officer reported that things have been tight with borrowing and repayments. 
There have been no short term investments but there have been short term 
borrowings. It was further reported that the situation has been difficult with covid 
grants. 

  
Members queried about the interest rate when the LOBO loan was taken out. 
  
It was reported that the loan was taken out in 2006 at the interest rate of 4.5%. 
This was discounted for a few years and then at fixed rate, it was a good rate at 
the point of taking the loan. Members were informed that the loan could either be 
redeemed or offer the next rate. 
  
Members asked if Councils could lend to each other and if there was any 
outstanding amount/s owing to any other LA. 
  
It was reported that Bradford Council has invested with other Local Authorities for 
a number of years however, the rates are not as good as elsewhere. 
  



5 
 

Members sought further clarification on figures carried forward from previous 
years. 
The Officer did not have figures available. 
  
  
Resolved - 
  
That the details in Section 2 be noted and the report be referred to the 13 
December 2022 Council meeting for adoption. 
  
ACTION: Director of Finance and IT and Director of Legal and Governance 
  

  
  
  

35.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
The Director of Finance and IT submitted Document “T” which presented an 
update on progress on the Council’s 2021-22 draft Statement of Accounts. 
  
It was reported by the presenting officer that due to a national issue concerning 
the valuation of Infrastructure Assets on Local Authorities balance sheets, a 
statutory override is being put in place from 25th December 2022. In practical 
terms this means that the earliest date the 2020/21 accounts can be signed off is 
January 2023. 
It was reported that this issue is effecting all Local Authorities who had major 
infrastructure assets, such as highways and bridges. 
             
Members sought clarification on overall deficit. 
  
The Officer referred to page 43 of the update report providing further details. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the financial position of the Council’s 2021-22 Statement of Accounts 
be noted. 
  
ACTION: Director of Finance and IT 
  

36.   AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021/22 - AUDIT OF CBMDC - PROGRESS 
UPDATE 
 
The External Auditor presented Document “U” which summarised the findings 
from the audit of the City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council. 
The report provided the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on 
progress in delivering the responsibilities of the external auditors. It also included 
a summary of recent national reports and publications for information. 
  
The External Auditor reported that the one remaining responsibility in respect of 
the 2020/21 financial year was the review of the Councils whole of government 



6 
 

accounts (WGA) return. The National Audit Office (NAO) was in the process of 
finalising group instructions, which determined the testing that was required to 
undertake the Councils WGA return.  
  
The External Auditor reported that they have not yet been informed which clients 
would be sample components, therefore this piece of work had not yet been 
completed however, once the NAO provided this information officers would be 
contacted to complete the required testing. 
  
It was reported, following completion of the WGA work and resolution of the 
infrastructure assets issue, the Audit Certificate would be issued formally to close 
the 2020/21 audit. Currently awaiting the sign off of Statement of Accounts, which 
would then be passed to Mazars to finalise the audit. 

  
Members were concerned that the Council would be left with checking records 
with regards to infrastructure assets. 
  
The Officer reported that it was in everyone’s best interest to have a 100% 
technically correct solution to this issue however, at the moment there was no 
solution. 
  
Members sought further clarification on the assets, this was provided in the 
update report. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the update detailed in Document “U” be noted. 
                         
  
  
  

37.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) BOARD 
 
The Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund submitted Document “V” which 
reported on the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting held on 28 June 
2022. 
  
The Council’s Financial Regulations required the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted “Document “V” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Pension Board meeting held on 28 June 2022. 

  
Members requested an update on the uptake of training packages. 
  
The Officer reported that some Members were now well educated but some will 
be pushed to take part in training in December, in a better position now than have 
been before. 
  
  
  



7 
 

Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board 
meeting held on 28 June 2022 be considered and noted. 
  
ACTION: Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
  

38.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY 
GROUP 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
  
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
sumitted “Document “W” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Joint Advisory Group held on 28 July 2022. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group 
held on 28 July 2022 be considered and noted. 
  
ACTION: Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
  
  
  

39.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
  

40.   MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee. 
  
In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Not for Publication Document “X” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 28 July 2022. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 28 July 2022 be considered and noted. 
  
ACTION: Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

 
 
 
 
 



8 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


